activity of +50% and +100% in the framework of the
sensitivity analysis. The increase in values of fungal
and root C content (Cfung and Croot ) and root and
fungal respiration was directly proportional to the
increase in photosynthesis rate, i.e. 50% and 100%,
respectively. The same applies for root and fungal N
uptake rates, since photosynthesis influences root and
fungal biomass directly proportional and therefore
dependent parameters also increase directly propor-
tional (Table 4). The increase in photosynthesis rate
did affect neither the NC ratio of the fungus nor the
root.

The influence of a variation in the fraction of plant
assimilated C allocated to the roots (froot) on output

504 Plant Soil (2010) 327:493–517

Table 4 Results of the sensitivity study for the impact of changes in temperature (Temp), photosynthesis (PS rate), fraction of C allocated
belowground (froot), maximum C allocation to the fungus (Cmax), N availability (Nav), maximum N allocation to the root (Nmax), N uptake
rates, and root and fungal turnover rates (dr_m, dr_myc) on different model parameters. Values are percent of the baseline simulation1

Parameter baseline Change Cfung Callo NCfung Croot NCroot Nupt_fung Nupt_root Nallo Nr

Baseline 17.6 0.34 0.053 68.7 0.033 0.042 0.0004 0.032 0.028

Temp (°C) 6.6 -25% 3.2 1.1 0.1 3.3 -0.4 1.3 6.7 0.6 0.3

+25% -1.3 -0.5 0.0 -1.3 0.2 -0.5 -2.6 -0.3 -0.1

PS rate (kg-C m-2 d-1) 0.01 +50% 50.0 50.0 0.0 50.0 0.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0

+100% 100.0 100.0 0.0 100.0 0.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Cr (kg-C m-2d-1) 0.5 -30% -27.8 -26.8 -1.8 -31.6 -5.4 0.5 -51.1 9.9 15.7

+30% 18.5 17.5 1.0 38.4 4.0 -8.5 394.9 -17.4 -21.7

Cmax (kg-C m-2d-1) 0.2 -50% -32.2 -31.6 -1.0 27.2 -1.4 -20.3 1395.5 -16.4 -4.3

+50% 3.4 3.3 0.0 -2.8 0.2 0.6 -42.2 -0.3 -0.1

Nav (kg-N kgsoil
-1) 0.006 -50% 1.8 -0.9 -10.6 1.9 -1.2 -3.5 -70.2 -1.3 -2.7

+50% -0.3 0.1 1.8 -0.3 0.2 -0.1 67.4 -0.6 0.4

+100% -16.0 -15.0 6.7 12.9 -4.3 -11.1 1025.9 -10.5 0.7

+200% -65.5 -65.4 7.3 53.6 -2.6 -72.2 6529.1 -74.8 3.5

+300% -85.9 -85.9 7.5 70.0 -1.5 -90.8 8256.4 -92.5 5.8

+400% -94.2 -94.3 7.6 76.8 -1.1 -96.5 8785.5 -97.3 6.7

+500% -97.7 -97.7 7.6 79.6 -0.9 -98.6 8976.8 -99.0 7.0

Nmax 0.3 -50% 1.1 0.8 0.4 1.4 -5.0 -6.1 6.7 -8.5 -9.0

+50% -0.4 -0.3 -0.1 -0.5 1.9 2.4 -2.8 3.4 3.6

myc_m 0.5 -50% 34.5 -10.5 -2.3 17.4 1.4 -3.3 -46.7 3.2 1.2

+50% -20.8 5.6 0.8 -9.8 -1.3 1.1 68.6 -2.8 -1.3

dr_m (d-1) 0.005 -50% 8.7 5.4 0.4 11.3 1.4 -0.6 27.1 -2.5 1.3

+50% -7.7 -4.9 -0.4 -9.5 -1.3 0.2 -17.8 1.8 -1.3

dr_myc (d-1) 0.02 -50% 37.3 -11.5 1.0 18.6 1.8 -2.8 -51.2 4.1 2.0

+50% -22.0 5.8 -1.0 -10.3 -1.6 0.4 76.2 -3.4 -1.7

CfCropt 0.3 -50% -22.4 -21.6 -1.2 35.3 -1.3 -6.5 -19.1 -1.3 -5.3

+50% 10.4 9.9 0.3 -16.5 0.0 1.5 103.4 -1.4 1.7

Nupt_fung (kg-N kgDW-1d-1)

NH4 0.15 0.008 -16.9 -24.19 -41.5 38.9 -22.75 -49.4 1252.2 -47.6 -36.8

0.26 -0.3 0.16 1.4 -0.3 0.16 0.6 -1.3 0.3 0.4

NO3 0.04 -50% 1.3 -0.69 -1.4 1.8 -0.84 -2.2 8.1 -2.1 -2.2

+50% -0.5 0.32 0.4 -0.7 0.38 1.0 -3.1 0.9 1.0

org N 0.01 -50% 1.1 -0.19 -2.6 1.5 -1.19 -3.0 9.4 -2.8 -3.0

+50% -0.5 0.25 1.1 -0.7 0.51 1.4 -3.8 1.2 1.3

Nupt_root (kg-N kgDW-1d-1)

NH4 0.0005 -90% 0.0 0.05 0.0 0.0 -0.10 0.9 -88.4 1.2 -0.1

+90% 0.0 -0.04 0.0 0.0 0.08 -0.8 84.7 -1.1 0.1

NO3 0.000075 -50% 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 -0.7 0.0 0.0

+50% 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.0 0.00 0.0 0.7 0.0 0.0

1 Units of baseline results: Cfung , Croot, Callo : (kg-C m-2 a-1 ), Nupt_fung, Nupt_root, Nallo, Nr: (kg-N m-2 a-1 )

Table 4 Results of the sensitivity study for the impact of changes
in temperature (Temp), photosynthesis (PS rate), fraction of C
allocated belowground (froot), maximum C allocation to the fungus
(Cmax), N availability (Nav), maximum N allocation to the root

(Nmax), N uptake rates, and root and fungal turnover rates (dr_m,
dr_myc) on different model parameters. Values are percent of the
baseline simulation1

Plant Soil (2010) 327:493–517 505

parameters is not directly proportional to changes in
photosynthesis rate. froot directly affects root N
transfer to the shoot, since higher C allocation from